

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION

**ROBERT BRATTON, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE HERSHEY COMPANY,**

Defendant.

No. 16-cv-4322-NKL

**Oral Argument Requested**

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
HERSHEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

*Attorneys for Defendant The Hershey Company*

Sonette T. Magnus, MO # 68606  
LEWIS RICE  
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1311  
Telephone: (314) 444-7744  
Fax: (314) 612-7744  
smagnus@lewisrice.com

Steven A. Zalesin (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Michelle W. Cohen (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036-6710  
Telephone: (212) 336-2000  
Fax: (212) 336-2222  
sazalesin@pbwt.com  
mcohen@pbwt.com

**SERVED: March 8, 2017**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Hershey’s Products Clearly Disclose the Contents of Each Package .....	3
B. Federal Law Permits Functional Slack-Fill in Packaged Foods .....	3
C. Bratton’s Allegations .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT HERSHEY ENGAGED IN A DECEPTIVE ACT OR PRACTICE .....	6
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE AN ASCERTAINABLE LOSS .....	11
III. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	12
IV. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5

*Binkley v. Am. Equity Mortg., Inc.*,  
447 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. 2014) (en banc) .....13

*BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co.*,  
478 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2007) .....6

*Bush v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-2460 (RS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140013 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7,  
2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-15126 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2017).....5, 7, 9

*Bush v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-2460 (RS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174391 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16,  
2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-15126 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2017).....9, 10

*Carter v. Alcon Labs., Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-977 (AGF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32381 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 13,  
2014) .....12, 13

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....14

*Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-477 (JVS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188889 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11,  
2013), *aff’d*, 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016).....8

*Fermin v. Pfizer Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-2133 (SJ) (ST), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144851 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14,  
2016) .....9

*Gorog v. Best Buy Co.*,  
760 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2014) .....5

*Hager v. Arkansas Dept. of Health*,  
735 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2013) .....5

*Ham v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-991 (SJ), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. WD 78665, 2016 Mo. App. LEXIS 263 (Mo. Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2016), <i>transferred</i> , 2016 Mo. LEXIS 235 (Mo. June 28, 2016) .....	7
<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Sys.</i> , No. 13-cv-2664 (ADM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31188 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 797 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Ivie v. Kraft Foods Global</i> , No. 12-cv-2554 (RMW), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25615 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013) .....	14
<i>Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-4697 (CM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149795 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2016) .....	15
<i>In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-5943 (DRD), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121373 (D. N.J. Oct. 20, 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Kelly v. Cape Cod Potato Chip Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 754, 761 (W.D. Mo. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKinniss v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-2521 (GAF), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96107 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	5, 10
<i>Miller v. City of St. Paul</i> , 823 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Owen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-4067 (NKL), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70466 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2006) .....	6
<i>Polk v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-588 (SNLJ), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144313 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 15, 2011) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-1028 (GW), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164461 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Ritchie v. St. Louis Jewish Light</i> , 630 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Smithrud v. City of St. Paul</i> , 746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Thornton v. Pinnacle Foods Grp., LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-158 (JAR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99975 (E.D. Mo. Aug 1, 2016).....	7
<i>Toben v. Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-1834 (CEJ), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137317 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 25, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 751 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. 116 Boxes</i> , 80 F. Supp. 911 (D. Mass 1948) .....	9
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank of St. Louis</i> , No. 14-cv-1458 (ERW), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157519 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040, codified at 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Missouri Merchandising Practices Act, Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 196.075(4).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
15 Missouri Code of State Regulations 60-8.020 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
15 Missouri Code of State Regulations 60-9.010 .....	7
15 Missouri Code of State Regulations 60-9.020 .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 100.100(a).....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 5

Defendant The Hershey Company (“Hershey”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
